
J U V E N I L E  S W E E P S T A K E S   

12-18 MONTHS MALE 

400 SHAWNDEE LIONHEART AT SOLAIRE (M)PJ961468 29-May-04 Canada 
Abs Breeder: Caroline Robson/Richela Dyck 
 Ch Contraire Trip to Shawndee ex Ch Comraire's My Day Will Come 
 Owner: Pascale & Colin Black/Carol Robson PO Box 20075 Whitehorse YT YlA 7A  

435 SHAWNDEE FEELIN' WAY TOO GOOD (M) PJ945530 17-May-04  
1  Canada Breeder: Owner 

Ch Contraire Trip to Shawndee ex Ch Shawndee Hawker Tempest 
Owner: Carol Robson 8 Gusnowsky Road St. Andrews MB RlA 2X3 
 

6-9 MONTHS FEMALE 

428 FYREBRICK'S KENSINGTON FOXTROT (F) ERN25001266 31-Jan-05 Elsewhere 
  Breeder: Carol A Klucas/Rhae Drijber 

1 Ch Oakrun's Blue Jay of Paradym ex Ch Fyrebrick's Celtic Lady 
  Owner: Deborah Pearthree 3704 12th Avenue S Minneapolis MN 55407 
 

 
12-18 MONTHS FEMALE 
 
410 TRAYMAR'S MISS CHIEVOUS (F) 1087354 23-Jul-04 
 1 Ch Coldstream Traymar Medicine Man ex Traymar Danny's Girl 
 Owner: Debbie Adkinson/Margo Dupre 4044 Aberdeen Road Beamsville ON LOR 1136 
 
411 EPOCH'S SPRINGTIME AT PAX (F) ERN 25000912 03-Mar-04 Elsewhere 
ABS Breeder: A & D Moore 
 Epoch's Millennium Man ex Epoch's Somewhere in Time 
 Owner: Cheryl Arko 7675 353rd Avenue NW Princeton MN 55371 
 
412 WINSEA’S STRIKE A POSE (F) PN963880 11-Jul-04 Canada 
4 Breeder: Owner 
 Ch Indus Strike It Rich At Winsea ex Ch Winsea's Calypso 
 Owner: Helen E. Arnold 708 Imperial Way SW Calgary AB T2S I N7 
 
436 SHAWNDEE GOT A FEELIN (F) PJ945563 17-May-04 Canada  
3 Breeder: Owner 

Ch Contraire Trip to Shawndee ex Ch Shawndee Hawker Tempest  
Owner: Carol Robson 8 Gusnowsky Road St. Andrews MB RIA 2X3 

 
438 SOLAIRE ELENOR REINS DE FRANCE (F) PJ961479 29-May-04 Canada 
2 Breeder: M C Robson/Richela K Dyck 
 Ch Contraire Trip to Shawndee ex Ch Contraire's My Day Will Come 
 Owner: Judith Partridge/Richela K. Dyck Box 7 Falcon Lake MB ROE ONO 
 
BEST IN SWEEPS: 435   BOS TO BEST IN SWEEPS: 410 



VETERANS SWEEPSTAKES 

VETERANS MALE: Age 7-10 years 

419 STRONGBOW KNIGHT REGIT BERNABEE (M) ERN25001192 06-Sep-97 Elsewhere 
 Breeder: R & S Cooley/S & S Kipp 
Ch Moraine Hold That Tiger ex Ch Huntwoods Expectation Promise 
Owner: Dr. Craig W. Larrabee/Mr. Michael Bernklau 617 E Circle Road Mequon WI 53092 

 
437      CH CONTRAIRE TRIP TO SHAWNDEE (M) 1068093 17-Jun-98 Elsewhere 
 Breeder: Allen & Susan Anderson 

Ch Shawndee Redcoat Stretch Up ex Ch Contraire's Day Tripper 
Ownerr: Carol Robson/S Anderson/B Hoisington 8 Gusnowsky Road St Andrews MB RIA 2X3 

 
BEST IN VETERANS SWEEPS: 419 
 



AIREDALE TERRIERS 

 
12-18 MONTHS MALE 

400 SHAWNDEE LIONHEART AT SOLAIRE (M) PJ961468 29-May-04 Canada Breeder: 
Caroline Robson/Richela Dyck 

ABS Ch Contraire Trip to Shawndee ex Ch Contraire's My Day Will Come 
Owner: Pascale & Colin Black/Carol Robson PO Box 20075 Whitehorse YT YIA 7A2 

  435 SHAWNDEE FEELIN' WAY TOO GOOD (M) PJ945530 17-May-04 Canada Breeder: 
Owner 

1 Ch Contraire Trip to Shawndee ex Ch Shawndee Hawker Tempest Owner: 
Carol Robson 8 Gusnowsky Road St. Andrews MB RlA 2X3 

 

OPEN MALE 

 
   416 DARBYWOOD'S MVP (M) 1085927 09-May-99 Elsewhere 

Breeder: Jean Surfus. 
3 Reydale Prince of Thieves ex Darbywood's Eyes of the World 

Owner: Joanne B. Helm Box 8 Site 19 RR 5 Calgary AB T2P 2G6 
Agent: Shannon Scheer 
 

419 STRONGBOW KNIGHT REGIT BERNABEE (M) ERN25001192 06-Sep-97 
Elsewhere Breeder: R & S Cooley/S & S Kipp 

2 Ch Moraine Hold That Tiger ex Ch Huntwoods Expectation Promise 
Owner: Dr. Craig W. Larrabee/Mr. Michael Bemklau 617 E Circle Road Mequon WI 53092 
 

422 BULAIRO PILGRIMS PRIDE (M) MU833167 06-Oct-02 Canada  
Breeder: Owner 

ABS Ch Indus Just Mad About Harry ex Ch Bulairo Shboom 
Owner: Lydia Langley Box 8 Site 19 RR5 Calgary AB T2P 2G6 

 
433 KONSTANTA ROSS MITROFAN (M) Listed 10-Mar-03 Elsewhere 

Breeder: Yu Lakatosh 
4 Sher Eshen DLJA Konstanta Ross ex Magic Queen of Nessland for Constanta Ross 

Owner: Richela Dyck 60 Luxton Avenue Winnipeg MB R2W OL6 Agent: Cynthia Kowalchuk--
Corrigal 
 

468 QUANTUM TEXTER STEALTH BOMBER (M) Listed 29-Sept-03 Elsewhere 
Breeder: Barbara F. Brown 

1 Greenfield's Celtic Legend ex Quantum's Paper Chase 
Owner: David & Laura Post 13441 Conty Road 2122 Tyler TX 75707-6425 Agent: Douglas 
Carlson 

 
 
WINNERS    468   RESERVE   435 



JUNIOR PUPPY FEMALE 

428 FYREBRICK'S KENSINGTON FOXTROT (F) ERN25001266 31-Jan-05 Elsewhere Breeder: 
Carol A Klucas/Rhae Drijber 

1 Ch Oakrun's Blue Jay of Paradym ex Ch Fyrebrick's Celtic Lady 
 Owner: Deborah Pearthree 3704 12th Avenue S Minneapolis MN 55407 
 
12-18 MONTHS FEMALE 

410 TRAYMAR'S MISS CHIEVOUS (F) 1087354 23-Jul-04 Elsewhere Breeder: 
Margo & Daniel Dupre 

1       Ch Coldstream Traymar Medicine Man ex Traymar Danny's Girl 
Owner: Debbie Adkinson/Margo Dupre 4044 Aberdeen Road Beamsville ON 

411   EPOCH'S SPRINGTIME AT PAX (F) ERN 2500091203-Mar-04 
 Breeder: A & D Moore 

Abs   Epoch's Millennium Man ex Epoch's Somewhere in Time 
Cheryl Arko 7675 353rd Avenue NW Princeton MN 55371 
 

413 WINSEA’S STRIKE A POSE (F) PN963880 11-Jul-04 Canada 
   Breeder: Owner 

2       Ch Indus Strike It Rich At Winsea ex Ch Winsea's Calypso 
  Owner: Helen E. Arnold 708 Imperial Way SW Calgary AB T2S 1N7 
 

436 SHAWNDEE GOT A FEELIN (F) PJ945563 17-May-04 Canada 
   Breeder: Owner 

3       Ch Contraire Trip to Shawndee ex Ch Shawwdee Hawker Tempest 
Owner: Carol Robson 8 Gusnowsky Road St. Andrews MB RIA 2X3 
 

438    SOLAIRE ELENOR REINS DE FRANCE (F) PJ961479 29-May-04 Canada 
move Breeder: M C Robson/Richela K Dyck 
to      Ch Contraire Trip to Shawndee ex Ch Contraire's My Day Will Come 
Sp     Owner: Judith Partridge/Richela K. Dyck Box 7 Falcon Lake MB ROE ONO 
 
 
OPEN FEMALE 
 
409 REGENT REDCOAT'S WIND WALKER I (F) ERN25000870 16-Aug-03 Elsewhere Breeder: Martha 

Graham 
1       Redcoat's North Star Ranger ex Regent Whistle Down the Wind 

Owner: Les L. Lueck/Martha Graham 13490 Lynch Road N Hugo MN 55038 
 

414 WINSEA’S ESCAPADE NU909260 (F) 18-Oct-03 Canada 
move Breeder: Owner 
to       Ch Oakrun's Blue Jay of Paradym ex Ch Winsea' s Rebel Angel 
Sp      Owner: Helen E. Arnold 708 Imperial Way SW Calgary AB T2S  1N7 
 
 
415 WINSEA’S GREAT ESCAPE TO INDUS (F) NU909257 18-Oct-03 Canada 
         Breeder: Helen E. Arnold 
Abs  Ch Oakrun's Blue Jay of Paradym ex Ch Winsea's Rebel Angel 
         Owner: Joanne Helm Box 8 Site 19 RR5 Calgary AB T2P 2G6 Agent: Shannon Scheer 
 
Winners: 409    Reserve:  410 



VETERANS MALE: Age 7-10 years 
 
437 CH CONTRAIRE TRIP TO SHAWNDEE (M) 1068093 17-Jun-98 Elsewhere 

Breeder: Allen & Susan Anderson 
2       Ch Shawndee Redcoat Stretch Up ex Ch Contraire's Day Tripper 

Owner: Carol Robson/S Anderson/B Hoisington 8 Gusnowsky Road St Andrews MB RIA 2X3 
 

419 STRONGBOW KNIGHT REGIT BERNABEE (M) ERN25001192 06-Sep-97 Elsewhere 1
 Breeder: R & S Cooley/S & S Kipp 
1       Ch Moraine Hold That Tiger ex Ch Huntwoods Expectation Promise 

Owner: Dr. Craig W. Larrabee/Mr. Michael Bernklau 617 E Circle Road Mequon WI 53092 
 

 

SPECIALS ONLY 

412    CH INDUS STRIKE IT RICH AT WINSEA (M) MS837651 02-Sep-02 
   Canada Breeder: Joanne Helm 

Ch Winsea's Strike Anywhere ex Ch Indus Cajun Cayenne Pepper Owner: 
Helen E. Arnold 708 Imperial Way SW Calgary AB T2S 1N7 

449 CH OAKRUN'S RUNNING MURDOG (M) NG924319 28-Apr-03 Canada Breeder: 
D Gauthier 
Ch Paradym Red Rebel ex MacKenzie of Bruce Magnolia 
Owner: John & Ellie Voortman/D Gauthier 58 Carluke Road Ancaster ON L9G 3L1 
Agent: Will Alexander 
 

458   CH CONTRAIRE'S DAYMINDER OF EDEN (M) 1076603 15-Jan-00 Elsewhere 
  Breeder: Allen & Susan Anderson 

        Eden's Winter Solstice ex Contraire's Day Tripper 
        Owner: Richela Dyck/Susan Anderson 60 Luxton Avenue Winnipeg MB R2W OL6 
 
454 CH BULAIRO STINGER (M) JS13850 07-Sep-99 Canada 

   Breeder: Lydia Langley/Linda G. Smith 
Ch Highpoint's Dakota ex Ch Bulairo Ditch Witch 
Owner: Darlene E. Literovich Box 12 Site 6B RRl Keewatin ON POX 1CO 
 
 
BEST OF BREED:      468   BEST OPPOSITE:   409 
BEST OF WINNERS:  468   BEST PUPPY:  428 
BEST VETERAN:   419     
BEST CANADIAN BRED:   412 
 

STUD DOG AND GET 

437 CH CONTRAIRE TRIP TO SHAWNDEE 1068093 17-Jun-98 Elsewhere 
Breeder: Allen & Susan Anderson 

1      Ch Shawndee Redcoat Stretch Up ex Ch Contraire's Day Tripper 
Owner: Carol Robson/S Anderson/B Hoisington 8 Gusnowsky Road St Andrews MB RIA 2X3 
- SHAWNDEE FEELIN' WAY TOO GOOD (M) PJ945530 17-May-04 
- SHAWNDEE GOT A FEELIN (F) PJ945563 17-May-04 
- SHAWNDEE LIONHEART AT SOLAIRE (M)PJ961468 29-May-04 
- SOLAIRE ELENOR REINS DE FRANCE (F) PJ961479 29-May-04 

 

 



 

OBEDIENCE 

PRE-NOVICE 

36 REGENT WABSABI (M) ERN2500133 Elsewhere 
Q Breeder: Martha L. Graham 

Ch Redcoat's Northern Ranger ex Ch Regent Whistle Down the 
Wind Owner: Anita Smits 8343 Emerson Avenue S Bloomington MN 
55420 

NOVICE B 

12       SENECA CYCLONE BUILTLIKEACAR (M) 1087014 01-June-02 Elsewhere 
NQ       Breeder: Nancy L Secrist 

Turith Country Cousin ex Seneca Whodunit Opportunity                
Owner: Judy Kinney 1293 Hays Drive Knoxville IA 50138 

35  BLACKJACK'S GYPSY ROSE (F) ERN25001082 29-May-00 Elsewhere 
NQ          Breeder: Sandy Pesota 

Blackjack's Monty of Ashgrove ex Jaideld Gypsy Maid 
Owner: Anita Smits 8343 Emerson Avenue S Bloomington MN 55420 
 

  10  PAX JAVA EXPRESS (M) ERN25000913 08-Sep-98 Elsewhere 
    ABS  Breeder: Owner 

Pax Mulberry Days for Java ex Pax Prism 
Owner: Cheryl Arko 7675 353rd Avenue NW 
Princeton MN 55371

11 WHO DON IT'S CYCLONE GREET (M) ERN25000508 28-Aug-9 elsewhere 

NQ Breeder: Nancy L. Secrist 
Who Dun It's Murder Mystery ex Seneca Foxy of Ohuivo 
Owner: Judy Kinney 1293 Hays Drive Knoxville IA 
50138 

13     EDEN'S WINTERGREEN (M) ERN22001387 09-Feb-97 Elsewhere 
Q         Breeder: Elizabeth Hoisington 

      Ch Contraire's Wildest Dream ex Eden's Summer Time 
      Owner: Kathleen M. Sweeney 314 Rose Lane Little Canada MN 55117 

 
SCORE 1. 180.5 
.DOG # 013 
 

NOVICE C 

26 REDCOAT CHARLIE NAVARRE CD (M) ERN22001857 07-Feb-98 Elsewhere 
  Breeder: Les Lueck/Susan Anderson 

      Aire's Infatuation ex Redcoat Contraire Lady Luck 
     Owner: Deborah Pearthree 3704 12th Avenue S Minneapolis MN 55407 
 

HIGH QUALIFYING SCORE: 180.5 HIGH IN TRIAL: 13 


